



GAHC030005122025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/127/2025

State of Mizoram
R/b the Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Public Works Department, Aizawl

VERSUS

Sh C.Lianmawia and 4 Ors.
R/o Saiphai, Kolasinb District, Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr C Lalfakzuala

Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram for R4 & R5

Linked Case : LA.App./6/2025

State of Mizoram
R/b the Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
PWD Department
Aizawl
Mizoram

VERSUS

Sh C.Lianmawia and 4 Ors.
R/o Saiphai
Kolasib District
Mizoram

2:Sh Remliana
R/o Vairengte



Kolasib District

3:Sh RS Lalthlengliana
R/o Saiphai
Kolasib District

4:The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Land Revenue and Settlement Department
Aizawl

5:The District Collector
Kolasib
Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr C Lalfakzuala
Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA
Mizoram for R4 & R5

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MARLI VANKUNG
ORDER

15.09.2025

Heard Ms. H. Lalrosangi, learned counsel for the applicant, who submits that since A/D card upon the private respondent Nos. 1 - 3 is not returned till date, she prayed that she may be allowed to serve notice upon private respondents through dasti mode by expressing there is urgency in the matter .

In view of the above submission, the learned counsel for the petitioner is allowed to serve notice upon the private respondents through dasti mode and affidavit to that effect to be filed accordingly.

List the matter **after 2 (two) weeks.**



The presence of Ms. Lalnunhlui, learned Govt. Advocate for the State
respondent Nos. 4 & 5 is noted.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant